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SUMREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COLNTY OF NEW YORK

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP,

Plaintitf,
~painsl-
AARUN BRETT CHARNEY.
[refendant.

SUMMONS AND VERIFIED COMPLAINT

LAW OFFICES OF
Pavct, HasTings, Janorsky & WaALKER LLP
TR Mast A% Srraed
New Yook, NY 10022.3208
(212} 3RO

Attgeneys fof PlaastidT Sullives & Coemael] LLF



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE 'DF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

—

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP,

r—r—

Index No.
Plainift, — 7600333
- 4ERINA - R , SUMMONS
AARON BRETT CHARNEY, { The basis of venue is planiifls
Feg address: 125 Broad Street,
Defendant, Gy WNew York, New York 10004

— _:-W Fw“
TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFE.‘JIMLT -

YOU ARE HEEE'EI‘:’ SUNMMONED 10 answer the complaint in this action, or to
serve a notice of sppearance, i the complaint is not served with s summaons, within twenty
(20) days after the servies of this summons, exclusive of the day of service, or within thirty (30)
days after service is complete if this summons is not personally delivered 1o you within the State
of New Yark. In case of your fwlure (o 2ppear or anewer, judgment will be teken againsl you by
delzult Tor the relief demanded in the complaint,

Dated: New York, New York
February 1, 2007

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKERLLP

75 East 55th Streel
MWew York, New York 10022
(212) 318-6000

Atrerneys for Plaintiff
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP



SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

e

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LL2,
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L, 07600333
- against - t" {3 VERIFIED COMPLAINT
AARON BRETT CHARNEY, Fea g, P

mrﬁw’”ﬁw%

e % |

Plainiff Sullivan & Cromwell LLP (“S&C"), by its sttoraeys, Paul, Hasiings,
Tanofsky & Walker LLP, for its complaint against defendant Aason Brett Chamey (“Chamey'’),
alleges as follows:

1. This is an acton for injunctive relief and damages arizing from the breach
and threatened breéach of Chamey's fiduciary duties arising out of his employment &s &n
assoeiate attormey by S&C, beeach of contrct, god conversion, all bused on Chamey's disclosure

of nenpeblie client information and misappropriation of confidential S&C documents.

PARTIES
2, S&C is a New York limited lability parmership engaged in the practice of
laww thet mainizios its principal place of business &1 125 Broad Smest, New York, New York
1000:4-249E.
3 Chemey is an attomey, admitted 1o practice law in the State of New York,

who was employed by S&C as @ associcte fom September 2003 until today.



BACKGROUND

4, aince joining S&C in 2003, Chamey has worked in the firm"s Mergers
and Acquisifions Growp.

5. In May 2006, Chamey raised concems intemally about alleged sexual
erientalion discrimination and retalistion. S&C undertook an expediled investigation of
Charmnéy’s allegations, found ikere o bo no basis for them, end 50 advised him.,

6. Chamey continued (o work at $&C on chient matters aad continued 1o be
paid by S&C. Charney made no further complaint until the moming of Janwary 16, 2007, when
Chamey posted a nolice on the Greedy Associates board oo infirmtion.com that he had sued the

firm.

AS AND FOR A FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Breach of Fiduclary Duty)

T. On or about January 16, 2007 Chamey commenced an action against 5&C
by filing & complaint (the “Chamey Complaint™) in this Court alleging causes of action for
gexual orientation disermination and retalianon and seeking unspacified compensalory and
punitive damages.

i S&C digputes Chamay's disenminztion and retaliction claims and intendds
to delend vigorously against them.

9 As an attomey admitted to prectice in this State, Charney is bound by the
New York Code of Professional Respongibility, In addition, as an employee of S&C, Charney
owed fo S and its elients an undivided dury of loyaley and & dury 1o refrain from engaging in

any conduct inimical 10 them including, without limitation, disclosimg confidential, fecret or non-



public information concaming them oblained during the course of his employment. Thete duties
are further confirmed by numerous S&C policies to which Chamey expressly agreed, including
its policies on preservation of chients” confidences and secrcls.

10, With the filing of the Chamey Complaint and thereafter, Chamey has used
the Chasney Complaint a3 the cenlerpioce of & malicious public relitions campaign, the evident
purpose of which has been to embarrass and denigrate S&C, 2nd 10 npame 5&C's ¢lienis
unnscessarily aa part of his campaign.

1. Ator about the time he filed the Chamey Complaint, Chamey posied a
notice of his lawsull on the Greedy Assotietes board én infirmation.com, Wwgether wilh an
excerpt fromy the Chamey Complaint and a reference to his personal website. He posted the filed
Charney Cornplaint on his personal website and thereafter has astively sought opportumitics 10
publicize (s contents through Interviews and by other means.

12.  In furtherance of Chamey"s campaign, the Chamey Complainl
gratuitously identifies a pumber of S&C clienmts and their personncl and reveals canfidentiz!
informetton obiained by S&C during the course of its representation of such clients, The
Chamey Complaint also discusses $&C staflfing issues on 3 number of other ¢lient matters.

13, The Chammey Complaint diszloses confidential anomney-chent
communications between S&C and its clients.

14.  Charney has also mads disparaging comments conceming clients of S&C.
Lt parugraph 143 of the Charmey Complaint, for example, Chamey implies that aa S&C client
accoded to efforis by S&C “lo deny employment™ to an intividual beceuse the individusl

wimeased alleged acts of discrimination.



15, The Charoey Compleint also gramitously and maliciously revesls
confidential and non-public informetion concerning S&C oblained by Chamey as an smployee
of S&C. In Annex A to the Chamey Complaint, Chamey aftaches S&C's Partngrship
Agreement, dated January 1, 1994, The Parinership Agreement is confidentinl, and Charney had
no legiimale purpose or reason 10 have access (0 it. Chamey is not nor has he ever been &
partner ol 5&C. Charney is nol mentioned in the Parinership Agreement. The Partnership
Agreement does not distuss or address any of Chamey's terms and conditions of employment.
There is no good faith reason (o anach a copy of this entire document to the Charney Complaint
because in its entirety it is not relevant to Chamey's allsgations,

16, Chamey has attempted lo disseminate the allegations in the Chamey
Complaint as broadly as possible, including posting notice of the Chamey Complaint on the
Gresdy Associates board on infirmalion.com at or about the time that be filed the Chamey
Complainf 25 well a5 posting the Charmcy Complaint on his own personal website,

17.  Chemey has not limited his impermissible disclosures to the Chammey
Complaint. ln various interviews and discussions with the media, Charney continues to
diszaminate client confidences, secrets, and confidential information.

18, Inatanuary 17, 2007 interview with the Canadian television program
SqueczcPlay, Chamey continued to disclose information about a client transaction. This was a
transsparent effort to disparage S&C, wllegedly besed on confidential personnel decisions within
S&C, and unrelated w any ailegation of diserimination or retaligtion by Charney. It alzo, if
believed, could create embarrassment for the elient.

19, On January 24, 2007, The Wall Strest Joumng| published an article
discussing 5&C, which disclosed that confidential documents had been taken from S&C and



provided to the Joumal. The Wall Street Jourmal article refers to & confidential interne! S&C
slide show presentation made to partners on associate development and merale issues that had
been prepared in part by the permer whose office was next door to Chamey's office. The partner
had kept & eopy of this dscument in a file relating to confidential firm matters. This pressntation
ws nissing from the partner’s file, and the file appears to bave been putl out of order. The Wall
Street Journgl Online Law Blog, on January 24, 2007 reported that & handwritten note oo Lthe
copy of the presentation obtainad by the Joumal said, “We ere breaking away from the pack in
the wrong direction,” Chamney, at paragraph 63 of his Complaini, alleged the following: “As
one S&C partner describes S&C"s rankings, S&C "is breaking away from the pack in the wrong
direction[.]™

20.  Alrhough Charney had no right 1o access to the internal docoments Jeaked
to The Wall Street Jowmal, he was able 1o aceess the files confamning these documents and, upan
information and belief, he mizappropriated such documents from S&C and provided them o The
Wall Street Journal Chamey had no legittmale business purposs to posscss these documen?s,

21, S&C s also aware that Chamey e-mailed from his $8&C e-mail sccount 10
his home =-mail accounts a large number of conBdential, sensitive, and non-public Jocuments, as
well a5 5&C work product. These documents contain non-public information conceming a
numbaer of alients af S&C and their consideration of potenhial actions or ransactions that have
not been disclosed, as well as numerous anomey-client communications on many sensitive
lopics.

22, Charney also quotes from or charecterizes confidential S &C performance
reviews in his Complaint Charmney had no legitimate access 1o Lhese documents, and his

assertion in paragraph 135 of his Complaint that he received two of these reviews “via U5,

L 5



mail”, without mentioning the source, appears (o be a transpasent s0ont to construct &
“legitaimate" reason for his pessession of documents that either be or a source impropetly
rerooved from 5&C's files.

23, In[ate November 2006, Chamey also requested his secretary to make two
copies of every document in his archived S&C e-meil foldess. When the secretary suggested
that, given the velume of documenis in those folders, it wauld be mors pracucal io copy the
archives to & CD ar DVD, but that eapying te a COF or DVD would require approval of an S&C
partner, Chamey refused the suggestion. The secretary began making copies, but decided that
the request was suspicious and stopped work, despite repeated requests frony Charney to
complete the copying effont. Chamey had ro legitimate business reason to obtain two copics of
all of his archived documents.

24, In paragroph 2 ol his Complaint, Charey alleges that he bas tapes
relevant to facts alleged in his Complaint.

25, Through tus dissemination of sensitive and non-public infermation,
Charney has caused and, unless restrained, will continue 10 cauge cubstantial and inepirable
darnage w S&C's clients and S&C in violation of his Aiduciary duties as well as Disciplinary
Rule 4-101(b) of the New Yark Code of Professional Responsibility, 22 NY.CR.R. §

1200.1%b), for which S&C has no adequate remedy at law

5 5 1T
(Breach of Contract)

6. S&C repeats und restates each of the ebove allegations as [f flly se fonh

Raredi,



27.  On or about September 18, 2003, Chamey and 5&C execuled an
agreement concerming confidentiality of information received by Charmey in the course of his
employment with S&C.

28, Pursuent to this agreement, in consideration for continued employment
with S&C, Chamey agreed 10 keep confidential all non-public informalion concerming cliemts of
S&C and S&C.

29.  Chamey also agreed that he would not disclose such information withoul
prior approval by a parmer of S&C.

3. S&C's confidantinlity policy reguires employees o keep conhdential all
sensitive non-public information conseming S&C clients and S&C,

31, Chamney's disclosure of nen-public information about S8&C"s clients and
5&C breached the agreement dated September 16, 2003, 2 well as $&C's policies, causing 3&C

o suffer damage in an amount ye1 1o be determined.

ND FO ITRD
{(Unlawfal Conversian)

32, S&C repeats and restates each of the above allegations as if fully st forth

33, Charney was not legally or otherwise entitled (0 possess certain of the
S5&C conlidential material m his possession, including the 3&C Partnership Agreement, and
upoxn information and belief, client and S&C conGdential documents, and sudiotapes that

Chamey claima he has.



34, Upon information and beligf, Chamey obtained a copy of these materials
through unlaw (] means.

35, Chamey's possession and refusal (o retumn these malenals amaunts to
unlawiul conversion.

36 As adirect and proximate resull of Chamey's actions, S&C has sulfered
damages in an amount yet to be determined.

: 10
(Replevin)

37. - S&C repeats and restales each of the above allegations as if fully set forth
herein,

38, Atthe time of the commencement of this action, and &1 all times
hersinafter mentioned, S&C was and still is the owner and entitled e the immadiate possession
of the S&C confidential material in Chamey's possession, inchading the 8&C Partnership
Agreemént, and upon information and belief, client and S&C confidential documents, and
audiotapes that Charney claims he bas.

39.  Oninformation and belief, Chamney is in possession of the documents and
matenals descnbed above and wrongfully detained and still detzins such documents and
matenials from S&C.

40.  The delention by Chamey of any of (e documents and meterials

described above 15 wrongful.

WHEREFORE, S5&C respectfully demands judgment against Chamey as follows:



a preliminanly and permanently enjoining Chamey and these in
concert with him from revealing or disclosing (he confidences or szerets of S&C's clients;

b preliminanly and permancnily enjoining Chamey 2nd those in
concert with him fom revealng or disclosing materials in any form censtituting S&C antomey
work produet or proprietary non-public information of S&C;

c. directing Chamey to retum (o S&C a1l documents, files, and other
materials in any form in his posscssion, custody, or contral that refer or relate to S&C"s chents;

d. directing Chamey to retum 10 $&C all documents, files, and ather
materials in any form in his possession, custody, of control that constitute S&C attormey work
produst or contain proprietary non-public information of S&C;

e awerding compensalory damages on S8C"¢ first and second causes
of acten in in amount o be determined at trial or inguest;

i. awarding compensatory and punitive demages on S&C's first and
third catses of aetion in an amount to be determined ar trial or inquest;

g edivdging that $&C is the owner and ectilled o the immediate
possession of the documents and matenals descabed o S&C's fourth cause of actioe, and that
such documénts and materiala be delivered 1o S&C;

h. awarding S&C pre- and post-judgment interest as allowed by law;

i. awarding 3&C the costs and dishursements of this action; and

) ganting such other relief as to the Court may seem just and proper.



Dated: New York, New York
Febvwary 1, 2007

David H. Braff

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Strest

New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

Qf Counsel.

PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY & WALKER LLP

75 East 55th Street
New York, New York 10022
(212) 318-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiff
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
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VERIFICATION

STATEQFNEW YORE )
COUNTY OF NEW YORK ; -

RICHARD H. KLAFPER, being duly sworn, deposes and says:

I am & member of Sullivan & Cromwell LLP, plaintiff in the within action. [ ave
read the foregoing complaint and stebe that it is true (o my own knowledge, excepl 25 10 matters

Mizged upon information and belief, end a4 to thase matters | beliove it 1o he true.

2. OH ﬁ%

Richard H. Klapper )

Swormn 1o before me this




